
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
CAFE BACCARAT 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Monday 

17 August 2015 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
Philippa Crowder 
Jody Ganly 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 August 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 August 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 

consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 36) 

 
 Application for a premises licence Café Baccarat 61 Station Road Upminster RM14 

2SU made by Mr Colin Hales under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 August 2015 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079 
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these s
[...]
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
17 August 2015 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Café Baccarat 
61 Station Road Upminster RM14 2SU 
Premises licence application 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer 
Mercury House 
01708 432692 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Mr Colin Hales under section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 30th June 2015. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

This premises is a ground floor unit located in a parade of commercial outlets, 
apparently with residential properties located above.  The site is opposite Upminster 
Station.  A bus stop is located to the front of the premises. 
 

Details of the application 
 

Licensable activity sought: 
 

Supply of alcohol (on premises) 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 
 

Hours premises open to the public 
Day Start Finish 
Monday to Sunday 07:00 23:30 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 3rd July 
2015 edition of the Yellow Advertiser. 
 

Summary 
 

There were two representations against this application from interested persons. 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
There were two representations against this application from responsible authorities. 
 

Details of representations 
 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm 
 Public safety 

 

Interested persons’ representations 
 

Both representations submitted by local residents indicate concerns with the prevention 
of p
[...]
ority needs to know how relevant an objection is in relation to the address 
and it is not being vexatious. It is also important that an applicant is able to respond to a representation, for 
example, if they believe that it is not a 'relevant' representation. 

Relevant representations must be received within 28 days of the application being made and will normally result in a 
hearing by the Licensing SubCommittee to determine the application. Only persons who have made a relevant 
representation are entitled to address the SubCommittee. 
 

Premises  
Premises name* Cafe Baccarat 

 

Address (Line 1)* 61 Station Road 
Address (Line 2)   
Address (Line 3)   
Town/City* Upminster 
Postcode* RM14 2SU 

Your details  
Your name* Neil John Corder 

 

Address (Line 1)* 57 Station Road 
Address (Line 2)   
Address (Line 3)   
Town/City* Upminster 
Postcode* RM14 2SU 
Email neil@ncorder.co.uk 
Telephone 07920829439 
 

Comments  
Please comment on the below licensing objectives relevant to your concerns or observations, you may also wish to 
include suggestions how your concerns could be addressed. 
Public nuisance I am raising an objection to a licence application for Cafe 

Baccarat. I live adjacent to this business and over the 
last twelve months, the noise levels are gradually 
increasing as the business has expanded. A rear patio 
has been opened which can ofetn be noisy, should the 
licence application be granted, the chances are that 
noise levels will become even more obtrusive and 
disturbing for residents within the immediate vicinity. 

Crime and disorder   Page 27



Protection of children from harm   
Public safety   
I wish my identity to be kept anonymous No 
Copies of this representation will be sent to the applicant, or their agent/solicitor, including name and address details 
(but other personal contact information such as telephone numbers and email addresses will be removed) unless you 
have specifically requested anonymity. Copies of this representation will be included in a report that will be available 
to the public and will be published on the internet. 

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Representations from  
Responsible Authorities 

Page 31



Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
 
O:\Flare\masters\aletter1.doc  \ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Havering Licensing Authority 
Town Hall  
Main Road 
Romford 
RM1 3BB 
 
 
 
 
Your Reference:   
My Reference: PPC//SR 016857 
 
 
Café Baccarat, 61 Station Road, Upminster, RM14 2SU 
 
As a responsible authority within the definitions of the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing 
Authority makes a representation against the application to vary the premises licence at 
the above venue. 
 
My objection is based on the four licensing objectives, The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety, The Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children 
from Harm. 
 
The application made by Mr Colin Hales of the supply of alcohol 10:00 to 23:00 does not 
appear on first glance to be an excessive application until you start to read the detail in 
conjunction of the location of the premises. 
 
The premises itself is a single unit terrace shop with residential premises close by  the 
applicant is asking for alcohol to be supplied on the premises for 50 people inside the 
building, 8 people to the front of the premises on the footway and 20 people in the rear 
garden/terrace area.  This is a total of 118 people when full. 
 
The days when the outside areas may be full would probably be in the summer months 
which is also the days when local residents will have their windows open in their homes to 
keep cool.  With today’s outdoor heating facilities there is a possibility that the outside 
areas could be used for most of the year. 
 
The volume of noise caused by 60 people in the rear garden/terrace could cause a 
nuisance until 11pm and then a further 30 minutes as they leave the premises. 
 
Under the de-regulation of licensable activities that the government has brought in if this 
licence is granted as applied for the premises could provide live and recorded music 
between the hours of 08:00 to 23:00 which could also add to nuisance.  
 

 
Public Protection  
 
London Borough of Havering 
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens 
Romford RM1 3SL 
 
Telephone:   01708 432766 
Fax:  01708 432554 
email: paul.campbell@havering.gov.uk  
Textphone :     01708 433175 
 
Date:  27 July 2015  

Page 32



Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards 
 
O:\Flare\masters\aletter1.doc  \ 

In section “M” of the application item (3) states that “Alcohol shall only be supplied to 
customers seated at a table & service shall be by waiting staff only” this is not the 
condition I would expect on a premises licence application where a premises is going to 
operate as a restaurant only where alcohol will only be supplied as ancillary to a meal only 
where alcohol is only sold to persons taking table meals.   if this licence is granted as 
applied for the licence holder (including any person the licence is transferred too in the 
future) could operate the premises as a bar or club as long as they are sitting at a table. 
 
The application contradicts itself stating that no more than 8 customers will be permitted to 
go to the front of the premises to smoke after 22.00 but is asking for the area to the front to 
be licensed to 23.00 where there will already be 8 covers seated. 
 
This application is to promote the business to its maximum capacity with a very strong 
possibility that if granted as applied for will have a detrimental effect of people living 
nearby. 
 
The following points need to be clarified  
Are the premises a restaurant or a sit down bar? 
Will the outside area be used all year round? 
Will the outside area close earlier than the inside? 
 
118 people plus staff will cause noise, while they are in the premises (including the outside 
area) and when they leave at 23:30, serving this amount of people in a small premises 
could create odours, the removal of waste/rubbish and the cleaning of the premise after 
people have left could cause noise, there is nothing in the application other than the 
displaying of signs which tell me how the applicant is going to address the licensing 
objective of the Prevention of Public Nuisance  
 
I respectfully ask that the Licensing Sub-Committee consider my representation and either 
reject the application, restrict the times for the whole licence or restrict the times the 
external areas can be used for licensable activity.  
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Paul Campbell 
Licensing Specialist for the London Borough of Havering 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



  

 KD - Havering Borough 
KD - Romford Police Station 

 
 
Licensing Office 
London Borough Of Havering 
Mercury House 
Mercury gardens 
RM1 3SL 

Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford 
RM1 1BJ 

Telephone: 01708779162 
Facsimile:  
Email 

Belinda.Goodwin@met.pnn.police.uk
www.met.police.uk 

13th July 2015 

 

 
 
Police have been served with a new premise licence application relating to café 
Baccarat 61 Station Road Upminster Essex RM14 2SU. 
 
Police wish to make observations and representations against certain aspects of this 
application as we fear that the requests made will have a detrimental effect on the 
promotion of at least two licensing objectives, namely 
 
1. The protection of public nuisance 
4. Protection of children from Harm 
 
Summary of application 
 
The application is for a coffee shop, café bar type premises offering hot food and 
drinks. There is seating for 50 people inside the premises with two tables outside the 
venue seating up to 8 people and there is also a rear terraced area that can hold up 
to 60 people, totalling 118 covers. The areas to be included in the licence for sale 
and consumption of alcohol, is the café itself, where customers will be allowed to 
take home part finished sealed bottles of wine. The operating schedule might not 
support this description, however.  One might normally expect to see section 3 of the 
application contain suitably worded undertakings designed to restrict the supply of 
alcohol as an accompaniment to a table meal, i.e. alcohol may only be served as an 
ancillary to the purchase of a table meal.  No such undertaking has been provided in 
section 3.  The result of this would be that customers would be able to purchase alcohol 
on its own, effectively permitting the premises to operate as a vertical drinking 
establishment. 
 
Licensable hours as follows: 
 
Monday to Sunday 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs  
 
LOCATION 
 
The location is a small shopping area near to a train station with residential buildings 
to the back of the venue and above the venue. There are two Public houses within 
the location and there are numerous off licence premises around this venue. It is also Page 34



a mixed used area and although the applicant is not asking to operate after 00:30hrs 
any anti-social behaviour will be highlighted. 
 
NOISE/PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
Customers will be allowed to sit and drink alcohol inside and outside the premises 
which could cause noise especially to the back of the venue particularly in the 
summer months when people have their windows open. With up to 60 people at the 
back at any one time, this will almost certainly have an affect on the local community. 
There is also a retirement home and elderly care homes in the immediate vicinity that 
will also be affected. Schedule D section 4 staff will ensure that no ore than 8 
customers are out the front from 2200hrs and not to take drinks out the front also, 
suggesting that they are to go out the back of the venue where there is less 
saturation for noise and potentially disturb the residents. Police will argue that 
patrons are completely unaware of the noise they make when leaving premises due 
to their level of intoxication. 
 
 
 
PREVENTION OF HARM TO CHILDREN 
 
This Café is in close proximity to three secondary schools. It is also a link to children 
coming into the borough to go paintballing and to an adventure location. There are 
two very large parks in the area and a pitch and putt. Section 3 of the schedule under 
this heading suggests that no unaccompanied children will be allowed on the 
premises after 1900hrs, suggesting that children will be allowed unaccompanied 
before this time.  
 
SUMMARY 
 
The police support local business growth within the area but such a position is 
predicated upon the business in question adopting an appropriate and responsible 
approach to the business venture.  Unfortunately, this application in its current state is 
lacking in some areas. We have tried to consult with the venue who, rejected our 
observations regarding these objectives and were more than happy for the licensing sub 
committee to make the decision for them.  
 
If I can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to ask. 
 
 
Belinda Goodwin 695kd 
Havering Police licensing Officer 
Licensing Department 
Havering borough 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Newspaper add
	Front Application
	Web App
	Vicinity
	Front Interested Parties
	Rep Corder
	Rep Lee
	Front Responsible Auths
	LA Cafe Baccarat
	Police




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

17 August 2015 (10.30  - 11.40 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) and Philippa Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

  
 
 

  
 

 
Present at the hearing were the applicant Mr Colin Hales and his agents Mr 
Graham Hopkins and Ms Linda Potter. 
 
Paul Campbell - Licensing Officer, (representing the Licensing Authority) and 
PC Belinda Goodwin (representing the Metropolitan Police). 
 
Also present the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the Sub-
Committee. 

 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Sub-Committee and the members of the public of 
the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  

 
 
PREMISES 
 

Café Baccarat  
61 Station Road  
Station Road  
Upminster  
RM14 2SU 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 August 2015 

 
 

 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a new premises licence was made under section 17 
of the   Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Mr Colin Hales 
The Cottage 
Duncans Yard  
Westerham 
Kent  
TN16 1AD 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 

Details of the application 
 

Licensable activity sought: 
 

Supply of alcohol (on premises) 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 10:00 23:00 
 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 07:00 23:30 

 
 
2. Non Standard Timings 
 

Seasonal variations  
 
None. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 

None. 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 
and 26 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
newspaper advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on the 
3 July 2015. 
 
4. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 August 2015 

 
 

 

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
There were two representations against this application from 
interested persons and two representations from responsible 
authorities. 
 
Both representations from interested persons indicated concerns 
under the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. The 
interested parties did not attend the meeting.  
 
One objector, who resided adjacent to the business, commented that in 
the last twelve months, the noise levels had been gradually increasing 
as the business had expanded. The rear patio area could often be 
noisy, the resident also commented that should the licence application 
be granted, the chances were that noise levels would become even 
more obtrusive and disturbing for residents within the immediate vicinity. 
 
The other objector in his written statement was concerned that patrons 
of the premises rode their scooters and motor bikes in front of the 
premises constantly revving their engines and circling on the pavement 
and blocked the entrance to the block of flats above.   
 
The Havering Licensing Authority representation indicated concerns 
with the application in relation to all four licensing objectives. 
 
The Metropolitan Police representation indicated concerns over the 
application under the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm licensing objectives. 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”):   

At the hearing the Police representative - PC Goodwin reiterated the 
Police representation against certain aspects of the application that 
would be detrimental to the promotion of two licensing objectives. These 
were as follows: 
 
Noise Nuisance 
 
The Police were concerned about the size of the venue and the number 
of covers. There was concern that patrons would be allowed to sit and 
drink alcohol inside and outside the premises which could cause noise 
especially at the back, with up to 60 people at the venue particularly in 
the summer months when people had their windows open. The Police 
noted that a retirement home and other elderly care homes in the 
immediate vicinity could also be affected. The Police sought clarification 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 August 2015 

 
 

 

on how the premises would administer Schedule D Section 4 of the 
application. 
 
Prevention of children from harm 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises was in close 
proximity to three secondary schools and a link route for children 
coming into the borough onwards to a paintballing and adventure 
location. The Police had concern with Section 3 of the schedule that 
suggested that no unaccompanied children would be allowed on the 
premises after 19:00 hours, suggesting that children would be allowed 
unaccompanied before this time.  
 

The Sub-Committee was informed that the Police supported local 
business growth within the area but such a position was predicated 
upon the business in question adopting an appropriate and responsible 
approach to the business venture.   
 

Licensing Authority:  
 
The Havering Licensing Officer reiterated his representation to the Sub-
Committee that the application for the supply of alcohol between 10:00 
to 23:00 hours did not appear to be an excessive application until it was 
considered in conjunction with the location of the premises. 
 
The applicant sought to supply alcohol on the premises for 50 people 
inside the building, 8 people to the front of the premises and 60 people 
in the rear garden/terrace area. This was a total of 118 people when full. 
 
The volume of noise caused by 60 people in the rear garden/terrace 
could cause a 
nuisance until 23:00 hours and then a further 30 minutes as they 
departed from the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that under the de-regulation of 
licensable activities due to take place, that if the licence was granted as 
applied for, the premises could provide live and recorded music 
between the hours of 08:00 to 23:00 which could also add to nuisance 
from the venue. 
 
The Havering Licensing Officer sought clarification on how the venue 
would operate as he was of the view that if this licence was granted as 
applied for the licence holder (including any person the licence was 
transferred to in the future) could operate the premises as a bar or club 
as long as customers were sitting at a table. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the application contradicted itself 
stating that no more than 8 customers would be permitted to go to the 
front of the premises to smoke after 22.00 but was also asking for the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 August 2015 

 
 

 

area to the front to be licensed to 23.00 where there would already be 8 
persons seated. 
 
The Havering Licensing Officer was of the view that if the application 
was to promote the business to its maximum capacity, there was a very 
strong possibility that if granted as applied for it would have a 
detrimental effect on people living nearby. 
 

The Sub-Committee was asked to either reject the application, restrict 
the times for the whole licence or restrict the times the external areas 
could be used for licensable activities. 

 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None 
 
Public Protection: None 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
5. Applicant’s response 
 
Mr G Hopkins, the representative of the applicant addressed the Sub-
Committee and responded to all the points made in the representations. 
 
A copy of the premises menu was supplied to the Sub-Committee and it 
was stated that the last orders from the menu were at 22:00 hours.  
 
The premises would operate as a sit down bar and not a restaurant due 
to its planning consent but the applicant was currently reviewing the 
planning permission with the relevant service. 
  
The Sub-Committee was informed that the applicant had recently 
acquired a Personal Licence. Mr Hale was also considering an 
experienced business partner with a licence and the appointment of a 
manager with a licence to ensure there was a licence holder present at 
all times. Mr Hale leased the premises in 2012 and was currently in 
possession of the vacant flat above the venue. Mr Hale owned the 
picture framing business above which may have to be opened for his 
use only.  
 
It was clarified that the business was seeking an on-sale alcohol licence 
only. Alcohol would be sold and served to seated patrons in order not to 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 August 2015 

 
 

 

turn the venue in to a vertical drinking establishment. It was to be a 
venue for responsible adults to have a drink without having food inside 
and outside the premises.  It was the intention of the applicant for the 
outside area to be used all year round. 
 
There was no intention to sell lager in cans at the premises; real ales and 
limited wine and spirits would be available to patrons. There was to be no 
supply by large breweries, no cans of larger.  Pricing of drinks was 
suggested at about £5 in order to deter the wrong clientele.  
 
The premises had no intention to apply for a late night refreshment licence 
and 
hot drinks would still be available for purchase until 22:00 hours.  
 
On the issue of concerns about noise and public nuisance, Mr Hopkins said 
that there was no plan to have loud music. Music at the venue will be 
background level, acoustic guitar and singer. There will be no music outside 
at anytime. There will be do not disturb signs and closing the terrace at 
21.00 will limit the disturbance. On the issue of motor scooters, Mr Hopkins 
informed the Sub-Committee that Mr Hale had permission to use the 
parking place. There were powers to deal with any issues of noise by way of 
a review of the licence or by a noise abatement notice.  Mr Hopkins 
informed the Sub-Committee that there were no residential premises on top 
of the café and that the activities in the premises will not impinge upon 
residents in the care home because of the railway. The complaints about 
rats were not made out as there had been no environmental concerns with 
the establishment.           
  
The following series of measures were offered by the applicant: 
 

 The front and back terrace shall be closed to the public at 21.00 

hours Sunday to Thursday and at 22.00 hours on Friday and 

Saturday except for use by smokers after those times on the 

front terrace.  

 At the closing time of the terrace customers would be requested 

to go inside the premises. Customers would not be allowed onto 

the back terrace after the terrace closing times except for use as 

a fire exit.   

 Music or other regulated entertainment would not be provided on 
the terraces outside. Only recorded music was to be played in 
the background in the premises. 

 There would be notices informing patrons not to take drinks off 
the premises. 

 A Challenge 25 scheme would be in operation at the venue to 
address any issues relating to the protection of children from 
harm. 

 The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises had 
consulted with Havering’s Noise Specialist and agreed for a 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 August 2015 

 
 

 

noise limiter be installed and sealed by Environmental Health 
officers. 

 The premises would not operate as a pub and had no cooking 
facilities such as found in a restaurant. 

 In order to address the prevention of public nuisance objective; 
the premises had agreed a closure by 23:00 hours.  

 The Sub-Committee was informed that the venue was well 
served by public transport and taxis past its 23:00 hours closure. 

 The Sub-Committee noted the fire escape arrangement for the 
premises and that there were two toilets in the venue. 

 The premises would have staff at the exit advising patrons to 
disperse quietly, and that a notice would also be installed on the 
premises. 

 The applicant would deliver a direct contact number to residents in 
the block of flats and the two interested parties to raise any issues of 
concern with him.  

 The Sub-Committee was informed that the scooter/motor bike group 
were friends of Mr Hales who had now been informed to be 
considerate when at the premises. 

 
Determination of Application 

 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 17 August 2015, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Café Baccarat, Upminster was as follows: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under 
s17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the 
First Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed 
Facts 

 

Facts/Issues Whether the granting of the premises licence would 
undermine the licensing objectives. 

  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 August 2015 

 
 

 

  Prevention of Public Nuisance 
The Sub-Committee noted the comments of the interested 
parties that the playing of music, seating and drinking of 
alcohol inside and outside the premises to the front and 
back areas would cause noise. The Sub-Committee 
accepted that the premises was a small venue and noted 
that the applicant had offered conditions to close the outside 
areas before the closure of the premises at 23:00 hours.  
 

 Protection of Children from Harm 
The Sub-Committee also noted that a Challenge 25 scheme 
would operate to ensure that any person attempting to 
purchase alcohol who appeared to be under the legal age to 
do so would need to provide documented proof that he/she 
was over 18 years of age.  
 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

The Sub-Committee noted that the premises would have a 
CCTV system operational inside and outside the premises 
and staff monitoring issues. Notices would also be installed 
advising patrons to disperse quietly. 

 Public Safety  

The Sub-Committee was satisfied with the fire exit 
arrangement at the venue. 

 
 
Having considered the application, written representations and oral 
responses including the additional conditions offered by the 
applicant, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the application and 
operating schedule would not impact negatively on the Licensing 
Objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee therefore granted the application as applied for 
along with the additional conditions that were offered by the applicant 
to further address the concerns about public nuisance in the 
operating schedule and imposed two further conditions to the licence: 
 

1. The front and back terrace shall be closed to the public at 21.00 

Sunday to Thursday and at 22.00 Friday and Saturday except for 

use by smokers after those times on the front terrace. At the 

closing time of the terrace customers would be requested to go 

inside the premises. Customers would not be allowed onto the 

back terrace after the terrace closing times except for use of the 

fire exit.   

 
2. No music or other regulated entertainment would be provided on 

the terraces outside. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 August 2015 

 
 

 

 
3. Only a maximum of 8 smokers would be permitted outside on the 

front terrace after the closing time on any night (21.00 Sunday to 

Thursday and 22.00 Friday / Saturday).  

 
4. No amplified music would be played in the premises unless 

played through a noise limiter set and sealed by the 

Environmental Health officers. 

 
5.  A staff member would be at the door at closure to ask customers 

to leave quietly and supervise an orderly dispersal of customers 

 

Further conditions: 

 That only toughened drinking glass be used in the 
premises. 

 

 That no part or full bottle of alcohol be removed from 
the premises. 

 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it had taken 
into consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


